Ref: MHL/Sec&Legal/2021-22/14

Τo,

Head, Listing Compliance Department BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001.

Scrip Code: 542650

Head, Listing Compliance Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1. G Block, Bandra -Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),

Date: May 29, 2021

Mumbai- 400051. **Scrip Symbol: METROPOLIS**

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Ref.: Our earlier intimation having reference no. MHL/Sec & Legal/2021-22/5 dated April 14, 2021 on update on the Hitech Acquisition

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is in continuation to our earlier intimation having reference no. MHL/Sec & Legal/2021-22/5 dated April 14, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, wherein we had informed that due to the COVID-19 pandemic and as mutually agreed between both the parties, the acquisition of Dr. Ganesan's Hitech Diagnostic Centre Private Limited ('Hitech') along with its subsidiary Centralab Healthcare Services Private Limited would be closed and completed by the Company within 45 days from April 14, 2021.

We wish to inform the Exchanges that the family of the selling shareholders i.e. promoters and shareholders of Hitech are in poor health due to COVID complications, since a month coupled with the lockdown imposed in Chennai, due to which the completion of the aforementioned acquisition has got delayed.

Further, the Company is making its best efforts to close the transaction and if and wherever required, it will seek the necessary approval of the authorities and will update the Exchanges on the same.

This is for your information and records.

Yours Faithfully

For Metropolis Healthcare Limited

Poonam Tanwani

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Membership No. A19182



BLOOD TESTS • DIAGNOSTICS • WELLNESS